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Ø  Employers:  Send your certification requests (IRS 
Form 8850 and ETA Form 9061 or 9062) to your State 
Workforce Agency (SWA) WOTC Coordinator. 

Ø  Economic and Community Development Agencies: 
Contact your State WOTC Coordinator to learn how 
you can help businesses in your area earn Federal 
income tax savings of up to $9,000 per new hire. 

Ø  Social Service Delivery and Workforce Development 
Agencies:  Contact your State WOTC Coordinator to 
learn how you can help longterm welfare recipients 
and eight other target groups of job seekers gain a 
competitive edge in the job market by qualifying 
eligible participating employers for this federal tax 
credit. 

ALABAMA  ALASKA 
Annette Graves  Heidi Carlson 
Employment Service Division  Dept. of Labor & Workforce Dev. 
Department of Ind. Relations  P.O. BOX 115509 
649 MONROE STREET  JUNEAU, AK 998115509 
MONTGOMERY, AL 36131  9074651805 
3342428017  Fax 4658753 
Fax 3539064  heidi.carlson@alaska.gov 
annette.graves@dir.alabama.gov 

ARIZONA  ARKANSAS 
Teresita Celaya  Ruthie Pippins 
Dept. of Economic Security  Arkansas Dept. of Workforce Services 
Special Programs Unit  P.O. BOX 2981 
P.O. BOX 6123  LITTLE ROCK, AR 722032981 
PHOENIX, AZ 850056123  5016823749 
6025423957  8663309459 (Toll Free) 
Fax 5425014  Fax 6822576 
tcelaya@azdes.gov  ruthie.pippins@arkansas.gov 

Profile 

Name: 
The Consolidated Work 
Opportunity Tax Credit. 

Features: 
On May 25, 2007 P.L. 11028 
authorized the WOTC, for 44 
months, through August 31, 2011 
and expanded the program 
significantly.  On December 20, 
2006, P.L. 109432 reauthorized 
the WOTC for two additional 
years, through December 31, 
2007, retroactive to December 31, 
2005.  Also, it consolidated the 
WOTC by merging the WtWTC 
into the WOTC Program and 
introduced certain target group 
amendments that make it easier 
for businesses to participate.
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CALIFORNIA 
Shirley Pertle 
Employment Development Dept. 
WOTC Center 
2901 50TH STREET 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95817 
8665930173 (Toll Free) 
Fax 9162245140 
spertle@edd.ca.gov 

COLORADO  CONNECTICUT 
Ted Obrecht  Sharon Grip 
Dept. of Labor & Employment  Department of Labor 
Division of Employment Programs  Program Support Unit 
633 17 TH STREET, SUITE 700  200 FOLLY BROOK BOULEVARD 
DENVER, CO 802023660  WETHERSFIELD, CT 06109 
3033188829  8602636066 
Fax 3188934  Fax 2636039 
ted.obrecht@state.co.us  sharon.grip@ct.gov 

DELAWARE  DIST. OF COLUMBIA 
George Steinhoff  Linda McKinney 
Department of Labor  Dept. of Employment Services 
Division of Empl. & Training  609 H STREET, NE, ROOM 412 
4425 NORTH MARKET STREET  WASHINGTON, DC 20002 
P.O. BOX 9828  2026983540 
WILMINGTON, DE 198020828  Fax 6985717 
3027618121  linda.mckinney@dc.gov 
Fax 7616657 
George.Steinhoff@state.de.us 

FLORIDA  GEORGIA 
Gloria Harrison  Sharon Collins 
Agency for Workforce Innovation  Dept. of Labor 
WOTC Program  148 INTERNATIONAL BLVD., SUITE 400 
MSC G300  SUSSEX PLACE 
107 EAST MADISON STREET  ATLANTA, GA 303031751 
TALLAHASSEE, FL 323994140  4046563157 
8509213299  Fax 6519333 
Fax 9213120  sharon.collins@dol.state.ga.us 
gloria.harrison@awi.state.fl.us
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HAWAII  IDAHO 
Suzanne Okazaki  Elena Duncan 
Dept. of Labor & Industrial Relations  Department of Labor 
830 PUNCHBOWL STREET, ROOM 329  317 WEST MAIN STREET 
HONOLULU, HI 96813  BOISE, ID 837350780 
8085868815  2083323570 ext.3318 
Fax 5868822  Fax 9470049 
sokazaki@dir.state.hi.us  Elena.duncan@labor.idaho.gov 

ILLINOIS 
Felicia Clark 
Dept. of Employment Security 
33 SOUTH STATE STREET # 8S 
CHICAGO, IL 60603 
3127936811 ext.231 
Fax 3127931778 or 7935151 
felicia.clark@illinois.gov 

INDIANA  IOWA 
Marilyn Knoy  Jeanne SorensenWright 
Dept. of Workforce Development  Workforce Development 
10 NORTH SENATE AVENUE  Administrative Center 
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204  150 DES MOINES STREET 
3172327746  DES MOINES, IA 503091836 
Fax 2332679  5152819010 
mknoy@dwd.in.gov  Fax 2420487 

jeanne.sorensonwright@iwd.state.ia.us 

KANSAS  KENTUCKY 
Joyce Heiman  Barbara Gilley 
Dept. of Commerce  Office of Employment and Training 
1000 SW JACKSON ST., SUITE 100  Division of Field Services 
TOPEKA, KS 666121354  275 E. MAIN STREET, 2W 
7852967435  FRANKFORT, KY 40621 
Fax 3687108  5025647456 
jheiman@kansascommerce.com  Fax 5647459 

BarbaraA.Gilley@ky.gov
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LOUISIANA  MAINE 
Paula Collins  Susan Turgeon 
Louisiana Workforce Commission  Bureau of Employment Services 
P.O. BOX 94094  55 STATE HOUSE STATION 
3 RD ANNEX  AUGUSTA, ME 04333 
BATON ROUGE, LA 708049094  2076237981 
2253424901  Fax 2875933 
Fax 3421998  susan.g.turgeon@maine.gov 
pcollins@ldol.state.la.us 

MARYLAND  MASSACHUSETTS 
David Ghee  Jack Sprince 
Dept. of Labor, Licensing & Regulation  Division of Employment & Training 
1100 N. EUTAW STREET, ROOM 201  19 STANIFORD STREET, 1 ST FLOOR 
BALTIMORE, MD 21201  BOSTON, MA 02114 
4107672080  6176265730 
Fax 7672060  Fax 7278671 
ghee@careernet.state.md.us  jsprince@detma.org 

MICHIGAN  MINNESOTA 
Sandy Demetriou  Fran Regan 
State of Michigan  Dept. of Employment & Economic Dev. 
Unemployment Insurance Agency  WOTC Tax Credit Unit 
WOTC UNIT – SUITE 11500  1 st National Bank Building 
3024 WEST GRAND BLVD.  332 MINNESOTA STREET, SUITE E200 
DETROIT, MI 48202  ST. PAUL, MN 551011351 
3134563363  6512597507 (8) 
Fax 4562132  8882345521 
demetriousandrak@michigan.gov  Fax 2977722 

fran.regan@state.mn.us 

MISSISSIPPI  MISSOURI 
John Jones  Jennifer Buechler 
Department of Employment Security  Dept. of Economic Development 
1235 ECHELON PARKWAY  Division of Workforce Development 
P.O. BOX 1699  421 EAST DUNKLIN 
JACKSON, MS 392131699  P.O. BOX 1087 
6013216084  JEFFERSON CITY, MO 651021087 
Fax 3216080  5735229581 
jjones@mdes.ms.gov  Fax 7519896 

jennifer.buechler@ded.mo.gov
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MONTANA  NEBRASKA 
Christy Robbins  Madhavi Bhadbhade 
Dept. of Labor & Industry  NE Workforce Development 
Workforce Services Division  550 South 16 th Street 
P.O. BOX 1728  P.O. BOX 94600 
HELENA, MT 59604  LINCOLN, NE 685094600 
4064449046  4024712693 
Fax 4443037  Fax 4712022 
8007260615  madhavi.bhadbhade@nebraska.gov 
crobbins@mt.gov 

NEVADA  NEW HAMPSHIRE 
Vivian Miltenberger  Laura MurphyClegg 
Dept. of Employment, Training &  Dept. of Employment Security 
Rehabilitation  32 SOUTH MAIN STREET 

500 EAST THIRD STREET  CONCORD, NH 03301 
CARSON CITY, NV 897130012  6032284079 
7756840321  Fax 2294321 
Fax 6841073  laura.j.clegg@nhes.nh.gov 
vemiltenberger@nvdetr.org 

NEW JERSEY  NEW MEXICO 
Rick Smith  Hector Moreu 
Department of Labor  Department of Labor 
P.O. BOX 055  P.O. BOX 1928, CC:6092 
TRENTON, NJ 086250055  ALBUQUERQUE, NM 871031928 
6096337755  5058418501 
Fax 7771768  Fax 8418467 
rick.smith@dol.state.nj.us  hmoreu@state.nm.us 

NEW YORK  NORTH CAROLINA 
Hy Dubowsky  Virginia Terrell 
Department of Labor  Employment Security Commission 
State Office Campus  P.O. BOX 27625 
BUILDING 12, ROOM 200  RALEIGH, NC 27611 
ALBANY, NY 12240  9197334896 
5184576823  Fax 7333010 
800HIRE992  virginia.terrell@ncmail.net 
Fax 4851815 
hy.dubowsky@labor.state.ny.us
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NORTH DAKOTA  OHIO 
Julie C. McKenzie  Jeff Borelli 
Job Service of North Dakota  Ohio Dept. of Job & Family Services 
P.O. BOX 5507  Bureau of Tax Credit Services 
1000 EAST DIVIDE AVENUE  WOTC Section 
BISMARCK, ND 585065507  4020 EAST FIFTH AVENUE 
7013282997  P.O. BOX 1618 
Fax 3284894  COLUMBUS, OH 432161618 
jmckenzi@state.nd.us  6146440885 

Fax 6447102 
borelj@odjfs.state.oh.us 

OKLAHOMA  OREGON 
Jeanne Pectol  Edward Jassmann 
Employment Security Commission  Employment Department 
P.O. BOX 52003  875 UNION STREET, NE, ROOM 201 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73152  SALEM, OR 97311 
4055575371  5039471672 ext. 1672 
4055575372  Fax 9471726 
Fax 5577105  edward.jassmann@state.or.us 
jeanne.pectol@oesc.state.ok.us 

PENNSYLVANIA  PUERTO RICO 
Barbara Zullinger  Ada M. Vega 
Tax Credit Coordination Services  Dept of Labor & Human Resources 
Labor & Industry Bldg., 13 th Floor  Bureau of Employment Security 
7 TH & FORSTER STREETS  WOTC UNIT 3 RD FLOOR 
HARRISBURG, PA 17120  P.O. BOX 195540 
7177833676  SAN JUAN, PR 009195540 
Fax 7875785  7879939400 ext. 2315 
bzullinger@state.pa.us  Fax  7877661804 

avega@dtrh.gobierno.pr 

RHODE ISLAND  SOUTH CAROLINA 
Christine Grieco  Charlie Davis 
Dept. of Labor & Training  Employment Security Commission 
1511 PONTIAC AVENUE  1550 GADSDEN STREET 
CRANSTON, RI 029204407  P.O. BOX 1406 
4014628724  COLUMBIA, SC 29202 
Fax 4628722  8037372594 
cgrieco@DLT.state.ri.us  Fax 7370140 

cdavis@sces.org
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SOUTH  DAKOTA  TENNESSEE 
Peggy Carrico  Roger Littlejohn 
Department of Labor  Dept. of Labor & Workforce Development 
P.O. BOX 4730  220 French Landing Drive 
ABERDEEN, SD 574024730  NASHVILLE, TN  37243 
6056267652 Ext. 4415  6152536664 
Fax 6262322  18004325268 (instate only) 
peggy.carrico@state.sd.us  Fax 5321612 

roger.littlejohn@state.tn.us 

TEXAS (TX has two contacts)  UTAH 
Norma Martinez  Lanelle Windley 
Texas Workforce Commission  Dept. of Workforce Services 
ROOM 332T  140 E. 300 SOUTH 
101 EAST 15 TH STREET  P.O. BOX 45249 
AUSTIN, TX 787781442  SALT LAKE CITY, UT 841450249 
5124639602  8015269480 
8006956879 (WOTC Info)  8008593203 
Fax 4638819  8015269763 (Fax) 
Norma.martinez@twc.state.tx.us  lwindley@utah.gov 

TEXAS 
Harvey Browning 
5124639926 
harvey.browning@twc.state.tx.us 

VERMONT  VIRGINIA 
Cynthia Seckler  Jeff Primmer 
Dept. of Employment & Training  VA Employment Commission 
5 GREEN MOUNTAIN DRIVE  P.O. BOX 1358 
P.O. BOX 488  RICHMOND, VA 232181358 
MONTPELIER, VT 056010488  8047862887 
8028285277  8047864468 
Fax 8284374  Fax 7861285 
Cynthia.seckler@state.vt.us  jprimmer@vec.state.va.us 

VIRGIN ISLANDS  WASHINGTON 
Joanann Anthony  Brian Roper 
Virgin Islands Dept. of Labor  WA State Employment Security 
53 A, 54 A & B KRONPRINDES GADE  P.O. BOX 9046 
ST. THOMAS, VI 00802  OLYMPIA, WA 985079046 
3407763700 ext. 2055  3604384024 
Fax 7145908 0r 4994  Fax4384941 
jaanthony@vidol.gov  broper@esd.wa.gov
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WEST VIRGINIA  WISCONSIN 
Martha CraigHinchman  Jody Chance 
Workforce West Virginia  Dept. of Workforce Development 
112 CALIFORNIA AVENUE, RM. 409  Tax Credit Office 
CHARLESTON, WV 253050112  201 E. WASHINGTON AVE., ROOM G200 
3045588414  P.O. BOX 7972 
Fax 5588332  MADISON, WI 53707 
Jmcraighinchman@workforcewv.gov  6082661903 

Fax 2616956 
jody.chance@dwd.st.wi.us 

WYOMING 
Beverly Bynum 
Wyoming Dept. of Workforce Services 
851 WERNER COURT, SUITE 120 
CASPER, WY 82601 
3072334618 
Fax 2334624 
bbynum@state.wy.us

mailto:Jmcraig-hinchman@workforcewv.gov
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